

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

ANDREW B. KATAKIS,
Defendant - Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
Honorable William B. Shubb
District Court No. 2:11-cr-00511-WBS-2

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

WILLIAM J. BAER
Assistant Attorney General

BRENT SNYDER
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ANNA T. PLETCHER
TAI S. MILDER
MAY LEE HEYE
KELSEY C. LINNETT
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division

KRISTEN C. LIMARZI
JAMES J. FREDRICKS
STEVEN J. MINTZ
ADAM D. CHANDLER
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Room 3224
Washington, DC 20530-0001
202-353-6638

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Several Evidentiary Bases Supported the Guilty Verdict	3
A. DriveScrubber Had Its Intended Effect	4
B. Katakis Manually Erased Electronic Documents.....	8
C. Single-Deleted Emails Were Destroyed or Concealed	11
II. The Obstruction Evidence Matched the Indictment’s Allegations.....	14
III. The Prosecutorial-Misconduct Claim Is Meritless and Premature	23
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Brooks v. Kemp</i> , 762 F.2d 1383 (11th Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 442 U.S. 100 (1979).....	22
<i>Estate of Saunders v. Commissioner</i> , 745 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991).....	3
<i>Jeffers v. United States</i> , 392 F.2d 749 (9th Cir. 1968)	18
<i>Knox v. Johnson</i> , 224 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>United States v. Adamson</i> , 291 F.3d 606 (9th Cir. 2002).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 532 F.2d 1218 (9th Cir. 1976).....	19
<i>United States v. Caporale</i> , 806 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 524 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>United States v. Choy</i> , 309 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 876 F.2d 1411 (9th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>United States v. Hazeem</i> , 679 F.2d 770 (9th Cir. 1982)	19
<i>United States v. Heimann</i> , 705 F.2d 662 (2d Cir. 1983).....	14, 22
<i>United States v. Hermanek</i> , 289 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>United States v. Hsiung</i> , 758 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>United States v. Hynes</i> , 467 F.3d 951 (6th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>United States v. Kojayan</i> , 8 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1993).....	26

<i>United States v. Mageno</i> , 762 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2014)	26, 29
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 893 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>United States v. Ponticelli</i> , 622 F.2d 985 (9th Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 577 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>United States v. Rosales</i> , 516 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>United States v. Sindona</i> , 636 F.2d 792 (2d Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>United States v. Tsinhnahjinnie</i> , 112 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>United States v. Von Stoll</i> , 726 F.2d 584 (9th Cir. 1984)	14
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 800 F.2d 1509 (9th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>United States v. Wihbey</i> , 75 F.3d 761 (1st Cir. 1996).....	19

FEDERAL STATUTE

18 U.S.C. § 1519.....	11, 13
